
South Hams Audit 
Committee

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 22nd March, 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Venue: Cary Room - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Members: Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil

Cllr Holway

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Minutes 1 - 6

To approve as a correct record and authorise the Chairman to 
sign the minutes of the Audit Committee held on 25 January 
2018;

2.  Urgent Business

Brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

To consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable 
pecuniary interests they may have, including the nature and 
extent of such interests, in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

5.  KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18 7 - 30

6.  KPMG Annual Audit Fee 2017/18 (Addendum - 
Confirmation of Certification Fees) 

31 - 32

7.  KPMG Interim Audit 2017/18 - Progress Update 33 - 34

8.  2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 35 - 78

9.  Draft Budget Book 2018/19 79 - 100

10.  Shared Services Methodology 2017/18 101 - 108

11.  Sundry Debt 109 - 112

12.  Housing Benefit Overpayments Process and Recovery 113 - 122

13.  2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 123 - 130

14.  Strategic Risk Management - Regular Update 131 - 140

15.  General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) - Readiness 
and Impact 

141 - 154



Page No

16.  Annual Review of the Council Constitution

Report to follow





 
Audit 25.1.18 

 

 
 

 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE 
HELD AT FOLLATON HOUSE, TOTNES ON THURSDAY 25 JANUARY 2018 

 
Members in attendance 
* Denotes attendance 

Ø Denotes apology for absence 
 

* Cllr I Bramble * Cllr J A Pearce (Chairman) 
* Cllr J Brazil * Cllr J T Pennington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Cllr T R Holway   

 
Members also in attendance: 

 
Cllrs M J Hicks and S A E Wright 

 
Item No Minute 

Ref No below 
refers 

Officers and Visitors in attendance 

All 
Items 

 
 

Section 151 Officer; Group Manager (Customer First 
and Support Services);Internal Audit Manager; KPMG 
Manager; Senior Specialist – ICT (Information 
Security); and Senior Specialist – Democratic 
Services 

 
A.25/17 MINUTES 
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 September 2017 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

 
 For clarity, the Chairman advised that it had now been ascertained that the 

sea wall at Hope Cove was not within the ownership of the Council. 
 
 
A.26/17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none were 
made. 

 
 
A.27/17 KPMG ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER AND CLOSURE OF THE AUDIT 

LETTER 
 

The Committee received the Council’s Annual Audit Letter that 
summarised the key findings arising from the work that KPMG had carried 
out at the Council during the 2016/2017 audit year. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Audit 25.1.18 

 

 
 

 
 

In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the shared services methodology.  The Committee acknowledged that it 

had given its approval to the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between the Council and West Devon Borough 
Council at its meeting on 22 June 2017 (Minute A.6/17 refers).  In 
addition, Members were assured that the methodology for 2017/18 
would be presented to a future Co
[...]
ERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
 

The Committee considered a report that informed it of the principal 
activities and findings of the Council’s Internal Audit team for 2017/18 to 31 
December 2017 by: 
 
- Showing the progress made by Internal Audit against the 2017/18 

annual Internal Audit plan (as approved by the Committee in March 
2017); 

- Highlighting any revisions to the 2017/18 Internal Audit plan; and 
- Providing a further update on the Council’s review of its approach to 

pursuing debtors and the latest available outstanding debt figures. 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) the Strategic Debt Review update.  In welcoming the update (Appendix 

D of the presented agenda report refers), there was a general sense 
that the recent recommendations had led to service improvements.  
That being said, the Committee did request a standalone agenda item 
at its next meeting on 22 March 2018 that particularly highlighted 
potential measures for further increased service efficiencies.  It was 
also requested that this item should enable for consideration of the 
merits of imposing interest charges on unpaid commercial debts; 
 

(b) the management responses.  To enable the Committee to monitor 
progress, the request was made for the latest management response 
updates to the Audit Findings to be emboldened in future versions of 
the report; 

 
(c) some specific queries raised by the Vice-Chairman.  In reply to some 

specific queries related to the Audit Opinion ‘fundamental weaknesses’ 
identified, it was agreed that responses would be sent to the Vice-
Chairman outside of this meeting.  In addition, Members requested that, 
in the future, a standing agenda item be included whereby updates be 
given on those areas with an identified ‘fundamental weakness’; 

 



 
Audit 25.1.18 

 

 
 

 
 

(d) the Business Continuity Audit findings.  The Committee queried the 
view that it was considered unnecessary to adopt a Business Continuity 
Strategy.  In reply, officers informed that it was considered more 
appropriate for service level Business Continuity Plans to be produced.  
As a further assurance, it was noted that a number of exercises would 
be carried out to test these Plans and it was also agreed that the 
outcomes would be shared with interested Members. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the progress made against the 2017/18 Internal Audit Plan 
(and any key issues arising) be approved.  

 
 

A.31/17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID-YEAR REVIEW 
 

The Committee considered a report that presented the half-yearly Treasury 
Management position.  In so doing, Members noted that a version of this 
report was also considered by the Executive at its meeting on 7 December 
2017 (Minute E.47/17 refers). 
 
In discussion, reference was made to:- 
 
(a) a revised Treasury Management Strategy.  The Committee noted that it 

was intended for a revised Strategy to be presented to the Executive 
meeting on 15 March 2018.  It was acknowledged that the current 
Strategy was particularly risk averse and some Members expressed the 
view that the Council could be gaining a greater rate of return than it 
currently was without moving too far away from its approach to risk; 
 

(b) the current list of prudential indicators.  Officers confirmed that Central 
Government was currently undertaking a review of the list of prudential 
indicators; 

 
(c) the CCLA Property Fund.  A Member expressed his support for the 

potential for some funds to be invested in the CCLA Property Fund and 
looked forward to a report on this matter being presented in the future; 

 
(d) any potential future local government reviews.  In such uncertain times 

for local government, Members felt there was a need to keep a close 
watch on any potential structural reviews. 

 
It was then: 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
 
 

 



 
Audit 25.1.18 

 

 
 

 
 

A.32/17 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business as 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved. 

 
 

A.33/17 CYBER SECURITY – VERBAL UPDATE 
 

In response to a Member request, the Senior Specialist – ICT (Information 
Security) was in attendance to provide an exempt update on the Council’s 
approach to cyber security. 
 
Having received a comprehensive update, the Committee was reassured 
and very pleased with the work that was being undertaken by officers to 
protect the Council against potential cyber attacks. 

 
 
 
(Meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.30 pm)  
                                                                                                       ________________ 

Chairman 





























































 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 22 March 2018 

Title: 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y  

Date next steps can be taken: Full Council 
 

 

  

Authors: Lisa Buckle   

 

 

Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer) 

Contact: Email Lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk  01803 861413 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee consider the below and make any 
comments to Council:- 

1. The prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 2020/21   
contained within Appendix A of the report. 

2.   The Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement contained 
within Appendix A which sets out the Council’s Policy on 
MRP. 

3. The Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 

contained within Appendix B.   

4. The Investment Strategy 2018/19 Appendix C and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix D and the counter 

party list in Appendix E 

5.   To invest £500,000 into CCLA Local Authority Property Fund 

(LAPF) and £1 million into the CCLA Diversified Income Fund 
as per Appendix H. 

 
 
 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
This report seeks approval of the proposed Treasury Management and 
Investment Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators. 

 
Good financial management and administration underpins the entire 

strategy. The budget for investment income for 2018/19 has been set at 
£123,000. This remains the same as the 2017/18 budget.  
 

The following changes have been made to 2018/19 Treasury Management 
Strategy, 

 
• Country and sector limits – the Council has lifted the restriction to 

only use UK registered banks. This limit has been widened to allow 

the use of approved counterparties from countries with a minimum 

sovereign credit rating of AA- (see Appendix C). 

 
• Counterparty list – following the lift of the restriction to only use 

UK registered banks, the Council’s approved counterparty list has 

been included in Appendix E. 

 
• CCLA Property Investment Funds – the Council’s list of 

investment vehicles has been updated to allow the future use of CCLA 

Property Investment Funds. This will be the Council’s only Non-

Specified Investment and a limit of £2 million has been set for this 

asset class. There is a recommendation to invest £1.5 million into 

CCLA as per Appendix H. 

 
• Capital Strategy - In December 2017, CIPFA issued revised 

Prudential and Treasury Management Codes. As from 2019/20, all 

local authorities will be required to prepare an additional Capital 

Strategy report. Details of what this report is intended to provide can 

be found at point 2.2 of this report. The Council will produce a Capital 

Strategy in 2018/19. 

 
• Prudential Indicators – the estimates of the incremental impact of 

capital investment decisions on council tax ind
[...]
est & Investment Income 

17/18 

Original 

Budget

17/18 

Virements

17/18 After 

Virements Salaries MTFS

18/19 

Budget

Interest * -123,000 0 -123,000 0 0 -123,000

Net Expenditure -123,000 0 -123,000 0 0 -123,000

Insurance

17/18 

Original 

Budget

17/18 

Virements

17/18 After 

Virements Salaries MTFS

18/19 

Budget

Staff Costs 0 151,130 151,130 0 -77,000 74,130

Premises Costs 0 117,570 117,570 0 0 117,570

Transport Costs * 0 190,740 190,740 0 0 190,740

0 459,440 459,440 0 -77,000 382,440

Parish Support Grant

17/18 

Original 

Budget

17/18 

Virements

17/18 After 

Virements Salaries MTFS

18/19 

Budget

Corporate Items * 91,658 0 91,658 0 -9,000 82,658

Net Expenditure 91,658 0 91,658 0 -9,000 82,658

* Reduction in Parish Support Grant paid to parsihes (£9k)

S6021

* Savings from re-procurment of the insurance contract (£77k)

S4200

Net Expenditure

S6050

S4196

S4199

S4180





 
 

 
 

Report to: Audit Committee  

Date: 22 March 2018 

Title: Shared Services Methodology 2017/18 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Pauline Henstock   

 

 

Role: Finance Community of 
Practice Lead  

 

 

Contact: Email pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861377 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee notes the methodology of the shared 

services apportionment of costs between South Hams District 
Council and West Devon Borough Council, as attached in 
Appendix A. 

 
1. Executive summary  

The methodology for the apportionment of costs (predominantly staffing costs) 
between South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council is set out in 

the attached Appendix. The staffing costs of a particular service team are split on a 
defined basis as set out. The split of costs reflects the level of caseload which is 
attributable to each Council’s individual service. 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 



 
 

 
 

[...]
Finance COP 60%/40% Time allocation N/A 

ICT Infrastructure team 50%/50% Time allocation N/A 

ICT Helpdesk team 60%/40% Time allocation N/A 

Case Management 

Support Services 

60%/40% Time allocation N/A 

Digital Mailroom 65%/35% 

 

Time allocation N/A 



Service Area Allocation of South Hams 

District Council (SHDC) to 

West Devon Borough 

Council (WDBC) 

Basis of the 

apportionment of 

costs between SHDC 

and WDBC 

Caseload Information 

which has informed 

the shared services 

apportionment 

Internal Audit Various and as per team 

member 

80%/20% for both staff 

members 

 

Time recording of 

productive time only 

N/A – time recording 

Extended Leadership 

Team 

Various splits of individual 

posts, some 50%/50% and 

some 60%/40% 

Time allocation N/A 

Senior Leadership Team All 50%/50% with the 

exception of the Group 

Manager for Commercial 

Services (60%/40%) 

Time allocation N/A 

 



Report to: Audit Committee 

Date: 22 March 2018 

Title: Sundry Debt 

Portfolio Area: Support Services – Councillor S Wright 

 

Wards Affected: ALL 

 

Urgent Decision:  N Approval and 
clearance obtained: 

Y 

  

  

Author: Sonia Powell 

 

Role: Case Management Manager 

 

Contact: Email sonia.powell@swdevon.gov.uk 

01803 861361 

 

 

 

Recommendations:   

That the Audit Committee note the progress made in monitoring 
and administering Sundry Debt Collection. 

 

 
1. Executive summary  

 
The purpose of this report is to inform Members of the process adopted by 

the Council to recover outstanding sundry debt and provide an update on 
the position of Sundry Debt Recovery since the creation of the Debt 

Recovery Unit on 1st October 2017.  
 
1.1 The Strategic Debt Review Update to 31st December 2017, was presented at Audit 

Committee 25th January 2018, Appendix D.  
1.2 Improved monitoring and collection of Sundry Debt commenced in October 2017 

with the creation of a Debt Recovery Unit as part of the restructured Case 
M
[...]
ins@swdevon.gov.uk    01392 383000

Recommendations: 
 
It is recommended that:

1. The report be approved, and

2. The proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 at Appendix A 
be approved.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the opportunity 
to review and comment upon the proposed internal audit plan for 
2018/19. 

1.2 Whilst South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council 
operate as two unique councils, services are delivered by one 
integrated organisation; to reflect that working arrangement, the 
2018/19 audit plan is now presented as one combined plan. Where 



there are risks or issues that relate specifically to one council and not 
the other, the audit plan will be varied to include those areas of work 
as appropriate.

1.3 The report provides information on the legislative requirement for 
local authorities to provide an Internal Audit (IA) service in 
accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations and Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards; the need for an annual risk-based IA 
plan to be prepared; and the methodology of identifying the audit 
needs for the Authority.

1.4 The 2018/19 audit plan sets out the proposed audit resource 
allocated to each audit area, although the plan needs to remain 
flexible to be able to respond to any changing risks and priorities of 
the Authority given the significant changes across the public sector.

2. Background 

2.1    All principal Local Authorities, including South Hams District Council, 
are subject to the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, 
which state:

“A relevant authority must undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and 
governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 
auditing standards or guidance”.

2.2   The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards require that the Head of 
Internal Audit must “establish risk-based plans to determine the 
priorities of t
[...]
ection Act 2018 (UK Law). 
 

1.2 This report provides an overview of the key requirements of the GDPR, 
outlines the approach that the Council is implementing in order to achieve 
compliance and the tasks that lay ahead 
 

1.3 GDPR places great emphasis on the documentation that the Council must 
maintain in order to demonstrate accountability. Compliance requires a 
detailed review of our approach to information governance, data protection 
and how we collect and process data.  
 

2.  Background  

2.1  Data protection law is changing from 25th May 2018. The current law has 
been in place for twenty years - since before the use of the internet, emails 
and cloud storage services.  The General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
is an EU regulation drafted to be fit for purpose in the digital age.  

2.2 GDPR is an EU sourced regulation.  In the UK, the existing Data Protection 
Act which was developed in 1995 will be updated to adopt many of the GDPR 
requirements (there will be some derogations) and will be known as the Data 



 

 

Protection Act 2018. This move will ensure that ‘Brexit’ will not lead to later 
changes in the law. 

2.3 The new regulation enhances the rights of data subjects and gives them more 
control over what happens with their data.   It also allows for financial 
penalties to be imposed on any organisation that breaches those rights or 
does not comply with the accountability principle.   

2.4  Organisations need to put technical and organisational measures in place to 
protect data from loss, unauthorised access, etc. and to ensure the rights of 
data subjects are protected.  

2.5   The six general principles under the new legislation are very similar to the 
current law: 

2.5.1 Personal information shall be processed lawfully, fairly and in a transparent 
manner. 

2.5.2 Personal information shall be collected for specified, explicit and legitimate 
purposes and not further processed in a manner that is incompatible with those 
pur
[...]
ogramme 

 

 

Plan for a more general awareness 
campaign across the Council to 
educate staff on the changes to the 
current legislation and highlight how 
these changes will impact them. The 
Council has developed and 
implemented a needs-based data 
protection training programme for 
all staff. 

 Determine training needs for all staff based on 
changes in organisational redesign  

 

 Draft training package for both face to face and 
e-learning  

 

 Deliver training package   

 




	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	5 KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18
	6 KPMG Annual Audit Fee 2017/18 (Addendum - Confirmation of Certification Fees)
	7 KPMG Interim Audit 2017/18 - Progress Update
	8 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy
	Appendix H
	Appendix I
	Appendix J

	9 Draft Budget Book 2018/19
	Appendix A1 - Summary
	Appendix A2 - Customer First
	Appendix A3 - Strategy & Commissioning
	Appendix A4 - Commercial Services
	Appendix A5 - Support Services

	10 Shared Services Methodology 2017/18
	Appendix A

	11 Sundry Debt
	12 Housing Benefit Overpayments Process and Recovery
	13 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan
	14 Strategic Risk Management - Regular Update
	Appendix1
	Appendix2

	15 General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) - Readiness and Impact
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS AUDIT 
COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Audit Committee 
held on

Thursday, 22nd March, 2018 at 2.00 pm at the Cary Room - 
Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Pearce
Vice Chairman Cllr Pennington

Cllr Bramble Cllr Holway

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Bastone Cllr Wright

Officers:
Group Manager – Customer First and Support Services
Group Manager – Business Development
Cop Lead – Finance
Section 151 Officer
Case Management Manager
Internal Audit Manager
Senior Benefit Specialist
KPMG Director

34. Minutes 
A.34/17
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

35. Declarations of Interest 
A.35/17
Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items 
of business to be considered during the course of the meeting, but none 
were made.



36. KPMG External Audit Plan 2017/18 
A.36/17
The Committee considered a report from KPMG that presented its 
External Audit Plan for the Council for 2017/18.

During his introduction, the KPMG Director acknowledged that some of 
the font was not easily readable and confirmed that the background 
colours of the document would be altered for future reports.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the External Audit Plan be noted.

37. KPMG Annual Audit Fee 2017/18 (Addendum - Confirmation of 
Certification Fees) 
A.37/17
The KPMG Director presented the Addendum that confirmed the 
proposed Fee being recommended for the certification of the Housing 
Benefit grant claim for the 2017/18 Financial Year at the Council.  

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Addendum be noted.

38. KPMG Interim Audit 2017/18 - Progress Update 
A.38/17
The Committee was presented with a progress update from KPMG that 
confirmed that the organisation had completed its planning and interim 
audit work in line with the timetable set out in its detailed External 
Audit Plan 2017-18 dated January 2018.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the risks in relation to faster closedown of the financial year end 
process.  Having attended a number of team meetings, the lead 
Executive Member for Support Services expressed his confidence 
that the required faster closedown would be achieved;

(b) the reconciliation of National Non-Domestic Rates cash and refunds 
to the General Ledger.  The KPMG Director confirmed that the 
organisation was satisfied that the Council now had adequate 
processes in place to ensure that items would be reconciled before 
year end. 

It was then:

RESOLVED



That the Committee note the contents of the progress 
update.

39. 2018/19 Treasury Management Strategy 
A.39/17
The Committee considered a report that sought to recommend that the 
Council approve the proposed Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategies together with their associated prudential indicators.

In his introduction, the lead Executive Member for Support Services 
informed that he had asked that the draft Strategy be presented to 
this Committee meeting prior to its consideration at the Special Council 
meeting on 29 March 2018.  Furthermore, the Committee was 
reminded that the draft Strategy had also been considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 15 March 2018 (Minute E.72/18 refers). 

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) external investment advice.  A Member expressed his surprise and 
disappointment that the external investment advice obtained had 
not been put in writing.  In reply, the Section 151 Officer informed 
that Link Asset Services (the Council’s External Treasury 
Management advisors) would only highlight to the Council the 
range of products that were available and would then leave it to 
the Council to make the final decision on Treasury Management 
matters;

(b) the proposal to invest £1.5 million in CCLA.  With regard to 
recommendation 5, it was confirmed that the intention would be to 
invest these monies in one lump sum since there was no benefit in 
investing this money in instalments;

(c) the Icelandic Bank Investments.  Since the investment position had 
been stable for a number of years and 98% had already been 
repaid to the Council, the Committee requested that this paragraph 
now be removed from future reports.  However, should the position 
change in this respect, then the Committee was also of the view 
that a short sentence should be added to the next report 
thereafter;

(d) the risks associated with investing £1.5 million in CCLA Funds.  A 
Member highlighted those risks outlined in Appendix D of the 
presented agenda report and he considered these to be a cause for 
concern.  In reply, officers stated that they had spoken to a 
number of other local authorities who had invested in CCLA Funds 
and were satisfied that they had undertaken as much due diligence 
as was practically possible.  Nonetheless, the Member advised that 
his concerns were such that he would be unable to support the 
report recommendations.  The remaining Committee Members did 
recognise that there were associated risks, but did not feel them to 
be so significant that they could not support the recommendations 
and an addition was PROPOSED and SECONDED to 



recommendation 5 as follows:

‘That the Committee support the proposal to invest £500,000 
into CCLA Local Authority Property Fund (LAPF) and £1 million 
into the CCLA Diversified Income Fund (as per Appendix H of the 
presented agenda report).  Nevertheless, the Committee does 
acknowledge that this proposal is not without risk.

When put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That Council be RECOMMENDED to approve:

1. the prudential indicators and limits for 2018/19 to 
2020/21 (as outlined within Appendix A of the 
presented agenda report);

2. the Minimum Revenue Position (MRP) statement 
contained within Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report (NB. This sets out the Council’s Policy on MRP);

3. the Treasury Management Strategy 2018/19 and the 
treasury prudential indicators 2018/19 to 2020/21 (as 
outlined within Appendix B of the presented agenda 
report);

4. the Investment Strategy 2018/19 (as outlined at 
Appendix C of the presented agenda report) and the 
detailed criteria included in Appendix D of the presented 
agenda report and the counter party list (as detailed at 
Appendix E of the presented agenda report); and

5. the proposal to invest £500,000 into CCLA Local 
Authority Property Fund (LAPF) and £1 million into the 
CCLA Diversified Income Fund (as per Appendix H of the 
presented agenda report).  Nevertheless, the 
Committee does acknowledge that this proposal is not 
without risk.

(NOTE: in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 15.6: ‘Right 
to Require Individual Vote to be recorded’, Cllr J T Pennington 
asked for his vote against this recommendation to be formally 
recorded).

40. Draft Budget Book 2018/19 
A.40/17
The Committee considered a report that presented the contents of the 
draft Budget Book for 2018/19.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-



(a) Whilst acknowledging that the format of the draft Budget Book had 
reflected the outcome of a Member Review Group, a Member was 
nonetheless still of the view that it did not contain a sufficient 
amount of detail;

(b) The Committee commended the work of those officers in the 
Finance Community Of Practice who had delivered the draft Budget 
Book two months’ earlier than in previous years;

(c) In the future, it was requested that the Budget Book should include 
the name of the lead Executive Member in addition to the name of 
the officer Budget holder.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the contents of the Budget Book for 2018/19 be 
noted.

41. Shared Services Methodology 2017/18 
A.41/17
The Committee considered the annual report that set out the 
methodology and mechanisms that were being used to calculate the 
cost allocations between the Council and West Devon Borough Council.

In discussion, the Committee felt the report to be a very strong 
reference document that could be used as the basis for the upcoming 
review to be undertaken by KPMG.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That the methodology of the shared services 
apportionment of costs between South Hams District 
Council and West Devon Borough Council (as outlined 
at Appendix A of the presented agenda report) be 
noted.

42. Sundry Debt 
A.42/17
The Committee considered a report that informed Members of the 
process adopted by the Council to recover outstanding Sundry Debt.  
Furthermore, the report also sought to provide an update on the 
position of Sundry Debt Recovery since the creation of the Debt 
Recovery Unit on 1 October 2017.



In discussion, the Committee congratulated the Case Management 
Manager for the excellent work being undertaken in this respect and 
emphasised the importance of the Debt Recovery Unit maintaining the 
momentum that it had now gained.

Such was felt to be the importance of this issue, that an addition to the 
recommendation was PROPOSED and SECONDED whereby the 
Committee be in receipt of a further review in six months’ time.  When 
put to the vote, this addition was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the progress made in monitoring and 
administering Sundry Debt Collection be noted; and

2. That the Committee receive a further update report 
in six months’ time.

43. Housing Benefit Overpayments Process and Recovery 
A.43/17
A report was considered that sought to explain how Housing Benefit 
overpayments arose and the processes undertaken to recover the 
debts before they were presented for formal Write-Off.  The report also 
outlined the subsequent financial impact on the Council.

During discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) Officers assured the Committee that the Council did still pursue 
those debts that had been subject of formal Write-Off;

(b) When questioned, officers advised that the Council made very few 
‘official errors’ that resulted in Housing Benefit overpayments being 
unrecoverable;

(c) It was acknowledged that Housing Benefit was an incredibly 
difficult and complex subject matter that involved significant sums 
of money.

In conclusion, the Committee thanked the Senior Benefit Specialist for 
her report and requested a further progress update at an appropriate 
time in the future. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the processes outlining how a Housing Benefit 
overpayment arises be noted;

2. That the steps being taken to recover overpayments 



be noted; and

3. That the current Housing Benefit overpayment 
recovery performance be noted.

44. 2018/19 Internal Audit Plan 
A.44/17
A report was considered that provided Members with the opportunity 
to review and comment upon the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 
2018/19.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) The Committee noted that one of the Council’s Internal Audit 
Officers had recently suffered a serious accident and Members 
proceeded to ask that their best wishes be passed on for a speedy 
recovery.  The Internal Audit Manager advised Members that the 
Devon Audit Partnership was currently looking at methods of 
potentially backfilling the service during this period of absence;

(b) As a living document, it was confirmed that the Plan was constantly 
under review and updated, revised and amended if deemed 
appropriate;

(c) The Committee was informed that the Plan was due to be credited 
by 15-20 days in light of the work undertaken on the LEAF and LAG 
Grants;

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the report be approved; and

2. That the proposed Internal Audit Plan for 2018/19 
(as outlined at Appendix A of the presented agenda 
report) be approved.

45. Strategic Risk Management - Regular Update 
A.45/17
The Committee considered a report that presented an updated 
assessment of the Council’s strategic risks.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the risk associated with the delivery of the Local Plan.  Following its 
previously raised concerns, the Committee welcomed the increased 
risk score applied to the delivery of the Local Plan;

(b) the merits of including an additional risk related to investments 
and income generation.  Whilst the report currently included this 
risk under the wider umbrella of the Medium Term Financial 



Strategy, the Committee asked that the Senior Leadership Team 
give consideration to the merits of ‘investments and income 
generation’ being allocated its own standalone Risk Title.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Committee has reviewed the strategic risks 
and has made comments (as detailed in the minutes 
above); and

2. That the Senior Leadership Team give consideration 
to the merits of ‘investments and income generation’ 
being allocated its own standalone Risk Title.

46. General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) - Readiness and 
Impact 
A.46/17
A report was considered that provided an overview of the key 
arrangements of the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR).  In 
addition, the report also outlined the approach that the Council was 
implementing in order to achieve compliance and the tasks that lay 
ahead.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) a future Member Briefing.  The Committee was reminded that a 
Member Briefing on the GDPR had been arranged to be held on 29 
March 2018;

(b) minimising the amount of information held.  In addition to 
minimising the amount held, officers also stated that all Members 
would need to bear in mind that, as soon as there was no longer a 
need to hold on to information, then that material should be 
disposed of by appropriate means.

 It was then:

RESOLVED

That the impact be noted and the approach to General 
Data Protection Regulation readiness ahead of its 
implementation in May 2018 be supported.

47. Annual Review of the Council Constitution 
A.47/17
The Committee considered a report that presented the annual review 
of the Council Constitution.  



Members felt that they needed more time to consider the contents of 
the review before the document was presented for approval to the 
Annual Council meeting on 17 May 2018 and it was therefore 
PROPOSED and SECONDED that:

‘An informal Committee Workshop be convened in advance of the 
Annual Council meeting on 17 May 2018 to enable for more detailed 
consideration of the annual review of the Council Constitution.’

When put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RESOLVED

That an informal Committee Workshop be convened in 
advance of the Annual Council meeting on 17 May 
2018 to enable for more detailed consideration of the 
annual review of the Council Constitution.

The Meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

Signed by:

Chairman


